“Company”), is proposed to be passed as a Special Resolution by way of Postal Ballot / Electronic voting (e-voting).
The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on June 6, 2017 has, subject to the approval of the Members of the Company by way 
of Special Resolution, approved buyback of not exceeding 10,20,408 (Ten Lakhs Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and Eight only) equity shares of 
the Company, from all the Members holding equity shares of the Company on a proportionate basis through the “Tender Offer” route as prescribed 
under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy-back of Securities) Regulations, 1998, as amended from time to time at a price of ` 4,900 
(Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred only) per equity share payable in cash for an aggregate amount of ` 499,99,99,200 (Rupees Four Hundred 
Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand and Two Hundred only).
Pursuant to Section 68(2)(b) of the Companies Act, and other applicable legal provisions, it is necessary to obtain the consent of the Members 
holding equity shares of the Company by way of a Special Resolution for the proposed buyback of equity shares.

[...]

of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any Committee constituted by the Board to exercise 
its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded for buyback by the Company 
of its fully paid-up equity shares of ` 10 each not exceeding 10,20,408 (Ten Lakhs Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and Eight only) equity shares 
(representing 2.89% of the total number of equity shares in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company) at a price of ` 4,900 (Rupees Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred only) per equity share (“Buyback Offer Price”) payable in cash for an aggregate amount of ` 499,99,99,200 (Rupees Four 
Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand and Two Hundred only) (“Buyback Offer Size”) being 24.36% (which is within 
25%) of the fully paid-up equity share capital and free reserves as per the audited accounts of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 
2017, from all the Members holding equity shares of the Company on a proportionate basis through the “Tender Offer” route as prescribed under

[...]

The Board at its meeting held on June 6, 2017, considered the increase in accumulated free reserves as well as the cash 
liquidity reflected in the audited accounts for the financial year ending March 31, 2017 and considering these, the Board decided to allocate 
a sum of ` 499,99,99,200 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand and Two Hundred only) for 
distributing to the Members holding equity shares of the Company through the Buyback. The Buyback size does not include any expenses 
incurred or to be incurred for the buyback like filing fees, advisory fees, public announcement expenses, printing and dispatch expenses, and

[...]

After considering several factors and benefits to the Members holding equity shares of the Company, the Board decided to recommend 
Buyback of not exceeding 10,20,408 (Ten Lakhs Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and Eight only) equity shares (representing 2.89% of the total 
number of equity shares in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company) at a price of ` 4,900 (Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred only) 
per equity share for an aggregate consideration of ` 499,99,99,200 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand and Two Hundred only). Buyback is a more efficient form of distributing surplus cash to the Members holding equity shares of the 
Company, inter-alia, for the following reasons: 

i.	 The Buyback will help the Company to distribute surplus cash to its Members holding equity shares broadly in proportion to their

[...]

in the Letter of Offer which will be sent in due course to the Members holding equity shares of the Company as on the Record Date.

c)	 Maximum amount required under the Buyback and the sources of funds from which the Buyback would be financed
	 The maximum amount required under the Buyback will be ̀  499,99,99,200 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety 

Nine Thousand and Two Hundred only) being 24.36% (which is within 25%) of the fully paid-up equity share capital and free reserves as per 
the audited accounts of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2017. The Buyback would be financed out of free reserves of the 
Company.